ITEM NO.9+42

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).5254-5256/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-03-2022 in WA No. 3780/2019, WA No. 3839/2019 and WA No. 3909/2019 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru)

PROF. VENUGOPAL K.R.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. SANGAMESH PATIL A & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No.43960/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.43961/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5494-5497/2022 (IV-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.45784/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.45785/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6103/2022 (IV-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R)

Date: 04-04-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Pinky Anand, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Vaibhav Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Neha Jain, Adv.

Mr. Pratik Samajpati, Adv.

Mr. Asees Jasmine Kaur, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.

Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AAG

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv.

2

Mr. Rakshit Jain, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Banshal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. \

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Kothwal, Adv.

Siddika Aisha, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Pahwa, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Issue notice.
- 2 Ms V Mohana, senior counsel appearing with Ms Manju Jetley, accepts notice on behalf of the first respondent (Dr Sangamesh Patil A).
- 3 Counter affidavit shall be filed within a period of six weeks.
- 4 Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
- 5 List the Special Leave Petitions for final disposal on 15 July 2022.
- Pending further orders, there shall be a stay of the operation of the impugned judgment of the High Court dated 16 March 2022.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER